

11-3294-cv(L),

11-3407-cv(CON), 11-3490-cv(CON), 11-3494-cv(CON), 11-3495-cv(CON),
11-3496-cv(CON), 11-3500-cv(CON), 11-3501-cv(CON), 11-3502-cv(CON),
11-3503-cv(CON), 11-3505-cv(CON), 11-3506-cv(CON), 11-3507-cv(CON),
11-3508-cv(CON), 11-3509-cv(CON), 11-3510-cv(CON), 11-3511-cv(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF WITH RESPECT
TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

RONALD L. MOTLEY
ROBERT T. HAEFELE
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 29464
(843) 216-9000

STEPHEN A. COZEN
ELLIOTT R. FELDMAN
SEAN P. CARTER
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 665-2000

– and –

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
RICHARD KLINGLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

(For Further Appearances See Reverse Side of Cover)

ANDREA BIERSTEIN
HANLY CONROY BIERSTEIN SHERIDAN
FISHER & HAYES, LLP
112 Madison Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 784-6400

ROBERT M. KAPLAN
FERBER CHAN ESSNER & COLLER, LLP
530 Fifth Avenue, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-2200

JAMES P. KREINDLER
JUSTIN T. GREEN
KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
750 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-8181

JERRY S. GOLDMAN
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 278-1000

CHRIS LEONARDO
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP
1875 Eye Street N.W., Suite 810
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 580-8820

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings	7
The Disposition Below	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
The Origins of al-Qaeda.....	12
The Role of Ostensible Charities in al-Qaeda’s Growth and Development	16
Al-Qaeda’s Collaborators in the Financial Industry	31
Al-Qaeda’s Additional Wealthy Financiers.....	44
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	47
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	51
ARGUMENT	52
I. THE COURT HAS SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE DEFENDANTS.....	52
A. U.S. Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Defendants Who Are Alleged to Have Knowingly Supported Terrorist Organizations Hostile to the United States and Causing Injury Here.	53

1.	<i>Personal Jurisdiction Exists Under Supreme Court Precedent Because Supporters of Terrorist Organizations Hostile to the U.S. Should Reasonably Anticipate Being Haled Into United States Courts.</i>	54
2.	<i>Courts Addressing Terrorism Claims Have Overwhelmingly Found that Material Supporters of Terrorist Organizations Targeting the United States Are Liable Under Section 2333 and Subject to U.S. Courts' Jurisdiction.</i>	63
3.	<i>Determinations by the Executive Branch and Congress That Supporters of Terrorist Organizations Should be Subject to U.S. Criminal and Civil Laws, Including Section 2333, Further Confirm that Personal Jurisdiction Exists Over Defendants.</i>	70
B.	<i>Plaintiffs' Allegations Readily Establish Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over the Defendants, Who At Least Knowingly Provided Material Support To Al-Qaeda.</i>	77
1.	<i>An Overview Of The District Court's Treatment of the Record and Its Legal Errors.</i>	78
(a)	<i>The District Court Failed To Treat The Allegations As True Or To Construe Them Favorably To Plaintiffs.</i>	78
(i)	<i>Failure to Consider and Credit Plaintiffs' Allegations.</i>	79
(ii)	<i>Failure to Draw Reasonable Factual Inferences and Construe Pleadings in Plaintiffs' Favor.</i>	82
(iii)	<i>Failure to Credit Allegations by Weighing Evidence and Requiring an Evidentiary Showing.</i>	86

- (b) The District Court Misapplied Due Process Principles To Require An Unduly Close Nexus Between Defendants’ Actions And A Specific Attack on the United States.....88
 - (i) *Participation in or Specific Intent for a U.S. Terrorism Attack*.....90
 - (ii) *Support to Al-Qaeda, 1991-1996.*95
 - (iii) *Direction of Material Support to Al-Qaeda Through an Intermediary*98

- 2. *Plaintiffs’ Allegations Amply Support Finding Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants.* ..101
 - (a) The Charity Official Defendants Are Subject to Jurisdiction103
 - (b) The Sudanese Defendants Are Subject to Jurisdiction in the United States.....112
 - (i) *FIBS and Shamal*113
 - (ii) *Tadamon*.....116
 - (iii) *DMI*118
 - (a) The Al Rajhi Defendants Are subject to Jurisdiction in the United States.....121
 - (b) The NCB Defendants Are Subject to Jurisdiction in the United States.....127
 - (c) The Binladin Brothers Are Subject to Personal Jurisdiction134
 - (d) The Remaining Defendants Are Subject to Jurisdiction in the United States.....141
 - (i) *Yousef Jameel*142
 - (ii) *Asat Trust*144
 - (iii) *Liechtenstein Defendants*.....146

(iv) <i>Dallah Avco</i>	149
II. THE COURT HAS GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER THE DEFENDANTS.....	153
A. The Legal Standard For General Jurisdiction	153
B. Plaintiffs Made <i>Prima Facie</i> Showings Of General Jurisdiction.	156
1. <i>Yeslam Bin Laden</i>	156
2. <i>Abdullah Bin Laden</i>	159
3. <i>NCB</i>	160
CONCLUSION	165
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FRAP 32(A)(7)(A).....	169

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Al-Adahi v. Obama, 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....85

Al-Bihani v. Obama, 131 S. Ct. 1814 (2011).....86

Al-Bihani v. Obama, 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....85

Attorney Gen. of Can. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc., 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)80

Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A., 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990).....154

Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez, 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002)55

Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev., 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)..... passim

Boim v. Quaranic Literacy Inst., 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) 60, 73, 89, 96

Burger King v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... passim

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984) passim

Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC, 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)... 52, 79, 82, 153

Collett v. Socialist Peoples’ Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 362 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2005)65

D. Klein & Son, Inc. v. Good Decision, Inc., No. 04-1994, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 2764 (2d Cir. Feb. 15, 2005).....164

Daliberti v. Rep. of Iraq, 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000) 57, 64

Daventree Ltd. v. Rep. of Azer., 349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)79

Doe v. Bin Laden, No. 09-4958-cv, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 22516 (2d Cir. Nov. 7, 2011)70

ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Corp., 61 F. Supp. 2d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)80

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 2009 WL 1539068 (June 1, 2009).....69

Goldberg v. UBS AG, 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....63

Goldberg v. UBS AG, 690 F. Supp. 2d 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... passim

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)... 153, 159

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010)..... 59, 66, 75, 94

Hsin Ten Enter. USA, Inc. v. Clark Enters, 138 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....163

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig., 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003).... passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5, 86, 87

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....5

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 462 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....5

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 464 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....6

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 538 F.3d at 76 passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 718 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 740 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... passim

Intelligent Bank Mgmt. v. E. Coast Fin. Corp., 207 A.D.2d 760 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....164

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro, 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) 59, 62

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria, 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)155

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 66, 67

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp., 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996) .. passim

Morris v. Khadr, 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006) 57, 64, 93

Mwani v. bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 54, 55, 57, 64

Nat’l Bank of N. Am. v. Paskow, 75 A.D.2d 568 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).....164

Nat’l Coun. Of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State, 373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....67

Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State, 373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....101

Pecoraro v. Sky Ranch for Boys, Inc., 340 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2003).....156

Porina v. Marward Shipping Co., 521 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....153

Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 290 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2003) 57, 64, 65, 72

Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 995 F. Supp. 325 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) *aff’d in part*, 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 57, 64, 65

Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....76

Salahi v. Obama, 625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010)85

Samantar v. Yousuf, 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)70

Schultz v. Safra Nat’l Bank of N.Y., 377 F. App’x 101 (2d Cir. 2010)51

Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)54

Sisso v. Islamic Rep. of Iran, 448 F. Supp 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 58, 64

Stansell v. BGP, Inc., No. 8:09-CV-2501-T-30AEP, 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011) 60, 66

United States v. Al Kassar, 582 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 62, 63, 74

United States v. Davis, 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990)61

United States v. Farhane, 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....74

United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria, 144 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998).....62

United States v. Meskini, 319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003).....74

United States v. Perlaza, 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)62

United States v. Sisal Sales Corp., 274 U.S. 268 (1927)62

United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) passim

Uthman v. Obama, 637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011)85

Volksagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp., 751 F.2d 117
(2d Cir. 1984)164

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC, 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y.
2006)..... 59, 73

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980) 55, 62

Wultz v. Islamic Rep. of Iran, 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 64, 65

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 2333..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2339B 59, 72, 90

31 C.F.R. ch. V73

50 U.S.C. § 2405(j)73

8 U.S.C. § 1189(a).....73

Antiterrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 99-399, tit. XII, § 1202(a), 100 Stat.
853, 896-97 (1986)..... passim

Anti-terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-
132, § 301(a)(7), 110 stat. 1214 (1996) 59, 72, 90

Exec. Order No. 12947, 3 C.F.R. 319 (1996).....74

Exec. Order No. 13099, 3 C.F.R. 208 (1999).....74

Exec. Order No. 13224, 3 C.F.R. 49079 (2001).....74

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) 51, 128

FSIA § 1605(a)(5).....70

N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1005(a).....164

The Act to Combat International Terrorism, Pub. L. No. 98-533, tit.
I, § 101(a), 98 Stat. 2706, 2706-08 (1984).....72

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Commission on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States.
(Philip Zelikow, Executive Director; Bonnie D. Jenkins, Counsel;
Ernest R. May, Senior Advisor). The 9/11 Commission Report. New
York: W.W. Norton & Company, 2004.....98

S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992) 59, 73

Terrorism Financing, Report of an Independent Task Force Sponsored by
the Council on Foreign Relations, 2002118
